2001 YOUTH RISH BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

Colorado High School Survey
Summary Table - Unweighted Data

Q7. Percentage of students who received grades of mostly D's and F's during the past 12 months

Total Males Females
Percentage N Percentage N Percentage N
Total 8.2 987 8.7 517 7.3 466
Age
15 or younger 6.1 424 6.5 199 54 223
16 or 17 9.7 483 10.2 264 8.8 217
18 or older - 80 - 54 - 26
Grade
9th 6.8 354 8.6 174 4.5 178
10th 9.4 350 8.7 184 9.7 165
11th 8.0 175 - 92 - 83
12th 8.5 106 - 66 - 40
Race/Ethnicity
African American - 45 - 32 - 13
Hispanic/ Latino 15.4 195 16.0 106 - 88
White 6.3 672 6.8 340 5.5 329
All other races - 40 - 24 - 16
Multiple races - 30 - 13 - 17

Note: There were 12 students who did not provide usable data for Q7.
N = Number of unweighted observations.
- = Fewer than 100 observations. 1



2001 YOUTH RISH BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

Colorado High School Survey
Summary Table - Unweighted Data

Q8. Of students who rode a motorcycle during the past 12 months, the percentage who never or rarely
wore a motorcycle helmet

Total Males Females
Percentage N Percentage N Percentage

Total 42.8 278 43.2 183 -
Age

15 or younger 414 116 - 81 -

16 or 17 44.0 141 - 86 -

18 or older - 21 - 16 -
Grade

9th 43.7 103 - 75 -

10th 42.6 101 - 66 -

11th - 46 - 24 -

12th - 28 - 18 -
Race/Ethnicity

African American - 6 - 6 -

Hispanic/ Latino - 50 - 35 -

White 37.0 192 33.1 124 -

All other races - 17 - 11 -

Multiple races - 12 - 7 -

Note: There were 721 students who were excluded from this analysis or who did not provide usable data for Q8.
N = Number of unweighted observations.
- = Fewer than 100 observations.
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2001 YOUTH RISH BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

Colorado High School Survey
Summary Table - Unweighted Data

Q9. Of students who rode a bicycle during the past 12 months, the percentage who never or rarely wore a
bicycle helmet

Total Males
Percentage N Percentage N
Total 83.3 701 83.1 409
Age
15 or younger 82.7 329 83.4 169
16 or 17 82.8 332 81.3 209
18 or older - 40 - 31
Grade
9th 83.8 272 82.4 148
10th 79.4 253 81.9 149
11th 88.5 113 - 67
12th - 61 - 44
Race/Ethnicity
African American - 31 - 23
Hispanic/ Latino 93.6 125 - 79
White 79.2 495 78.4 278
All other races - 22 - 17
Multiple races - 25 - 11

Note: There were 298 students who were excluded from this analysis or who did not provide usable data for Q9.
N = Number of unweighted observations.
- = Fewer than 100 observations.
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2001 YOUTH RISH BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

Colorado High School Survey
Summary Table - Unweighted Data

Q10. Percentage of students who never or rarely wear a seat belt when riding in a car driven by someone

else
Total Males Females
Percentage N Percentage N Percentage N
Total 12.6 997 14.8 520 10.0 472
Age
15 or younger 12.8 429 15.5 200 10.1 227
16 or 17 12.1 487 13.5 266 10.0 219
18 or older - 80 - 54 - 26
Grade
9th 14.5 359 17.0 176 11.6 181
10th 10.8 352 12.5 184 8.4 167
11th 11.3 177 - 93 - 84
12th 15.1 106 - 66 - 40
Race/Ethnicity
African American - 45 - 32 - 13
Hispanic/ Latino 279 197 34.9 106 - 90
White 7.5 678 8.2 343 6.6 332
All other races - 40 - 24 - 16
Multiple races - 31 - 13 - 18

Note: There were 2 students who did not provide usable data for Q10.
N = Number of unweighted observations.
- = Fewer than 100 observations. 4



2001 YOUTH RISH BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

Colorado High School Survey
Summary Table - Unweighted Data

Q11. Percentage of students who during the past 30 days rode one or more times in a car or other vehicle
driven by someone who had been drinking alcohol

Total Males Females
Percentage N Percentage N Percentage N
Total 30.0 992 30.5 518 29.6 469
Age
15 or younger 29.9 425 293 198 30.2 225
16 or 17 294 486 29.7 266 294 218
18 or older - 80 - 54 - 26
Grade
9th 293 355 29.9 174 28.5 179
10th 30.8 351 31.5 184 30.1 166
11th 294 177 - 93 - 84
12th 32.1 106 - 66 - 40
Race/Ethnicity
African American - 45 - 32 - 13
Hispanic/ Latino 40.3 196 41.5 106 - 89
White 25.1 674 24.0 341 26.4 330
All other races - 40 - 24 - 16
Multiple races - 31 - 13 - 18

Note: There were 7 students who did not provide usable data for Q11.
N = Number of unweighted observations.
- = Fewer than 100 observations. 5



2001 YOUTH RISH BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

Colorado High School Survey
Summary Table - Unweighted Data

QI12. Percentage of students who during the past 30 days drove a car or other vehicle one or more times
when they had been drinking alcohol

Total Males Females
Percentage N Percentage N Percentage N
Total 13.2 987 15.5 516 10.7 466
Age
15 or younger 8.5 424 10.7 197 6.7 225
16 or 17 16.2 482 17.4 265 14.9 215
18 or older - 80 - 54 - 26
Grade
9th 8.5 354 11.0 172 6.1 180
10th 12.9 350 14.1 184 11.5 165
11th 18.9 175 - 93 - 82
12th 21.0 105 - 66 - 39
Race/Ethnicity
African American - 44 - 32 - 12
Hispanic/ Latino 15.0 193 20.2 104 - 88
White 12.0 676 12.9 342 11.2 331
All other races - 38 - 23 - 15
Multiple races - 30 - 13 - 17

Note: There were 12 students who did not provide usable data for Q12.
N = Number of unweighted observations.
- = Fewer than 100 observations. 6



2001 YOUTH RISH BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

Colorado High School Survey
Summary Table - Unweighted Data

Q13. Percentage of students who carried a weapon such as a gun, knife, or club on one or more of the past

30 days
Total Males Females
Percentage N Percentage N Percentage N
Total 19.4 985 30.5 509 7.2 471
Age
15 or younger 20.3 423 34.5 194 8.4 227
16 or 17 18.8 483 28.5 263 6.9 218
18 or older - 78 - 52 - 26
Grade
9th 21.5 353 34.1 170 9.9 181
10th 20.9 350 33.9 183 6.6 166
11th 12.4 177 - 93 - 84
12th 17.6 102 - 62 - 40
Race/Ethnicity
African American - 43 - 30 - 13
Hispanic/ Latino 21.1 194 30.1 103 - 90
White 17.7 672 29.9 338 5.1 331
All other races - 39 - 23 - 16
Multiple races - 31 - 13 - 18

Note: There were 14 students who did not provide usable data for Q13.
N = Number of unweighted observations.
- = Fewer than 100 observations. 7



2001 YOUTH RISH BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS
Colorado High School Survey
Summary Table - Unweighted Data
Q14. Percentage of students who carried a gun on one or more of the past 30 days
Total Males Females
Percentage N Percentage N Percentage N
Total 4.7 991 8.5 516 0.6 470
Age
15 or younger 5.2 425 10.7 196 0.4 227
16 or 17 4.5 486 7.5 267 0.9 217
18 or older - 79 - 53 - 26
Grade
9th 5.6 355 11.6 173 0.0 180
10th 4.3 351 7.1 183 1.2 167
11th 4.0 177 - 94 - 83
12th 4.8 105 - 65 - 40
Race/Ethnicity
African American - 43 - 30 - 13
Hispanic/ Latino 6.1 197 10.4 106 - 90
White 43 675 8.2 342 0.3 330
All other races - 39 - 23 - 16
Multiple races - 31 - 13 - 18

Note: There were 8 students who did not provide usable data for Q14.
N = Number of unweighted observations.
- = Fewer than 100 observations.



2001 YOUTH RISH BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

Colorado High School Survey
Summary Table - Unweighted Data

Q15. Percentage of students who carried a weapon such as a gun, knife, or club on school property on one
or more of the past 30 days

Total Males Females
Percentage N Percentage N Percentage N
Total 7.8 989 12.2 515 2.6 469
Age
15 or younger 7.1 423 12.3 195 2.7 226
16 or 17 8.5 485 12.8 266 2.8 217
18 or older - 80 - 54 - 26
Grade
9th 6.0 352 10.0 170 2.2 180
10th 9.9 352 15.7 185 3.6 166
11th 6.8 176 - 93 - 83
12th 6.6 106 - 66 - 40
Race/Ethnicity
African American - 45 - 32 - 13
Hispanic/ Latino 8.2 194 12.6 103 - 90
White 6.7 673 11.7 341 1.2 329
All other races - 40 - 24 - 16
Multiple races - 31 - 13 - 18

Note: There were 10 students who did not provide usable data for Q15.
N = Number of unweighted observations.
- = Fewer than 100 observations. 9



2001 YOUTH RISH BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

Colorado High School Survey
Summary Table - Unweighted Data

Q16. Percentage of students who did not go to school on one or more of the past 30 days because they felt
unsafe at school or on their way to or from school

Total Males Females
Percentage N Percentage N Percentage N

Total 8.3 998 7.1 521 9.5 472
Age

15 or younger 10.0 428 8.5 199 11.5 227

16 or 17 6.5 489 5.2 268 8.2 219

18 or older - 80 - 54 - 26
Grade

9th 114 359 10.2 176 12.7 181

10th 6.8 353 6.5 185 7.2 167

11th 6.2 177 - 93 - 84

12th 5.7 106 - 66 - 40
Race/Ethnicity

African American - 44 - 31 - 13

Hispanic/ Latino 11.1 198 11.2 107 - 90

White 6.2 679 4.4 344 8.1 332

All other races - 40 - 24 - 16

Multiple races - 31 - 13 - 18

Note: There was 1 student who did not provide usable data for Q16.
N = Number of unweighted observations.
- = Fewer than 100 observations. 10



2001 YOUTH RISH BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

Colorado High School Survey
Summary Table - Unweighted Data

Q17. Percentage of students who had been threatened or injured with a weapon on school property one or
more times during the past 12 months

Total Males Females
Percentage N Percentage N Percentage N

Total 10.4 997 12.1 520 8.5 472
Age

15 or younger 12.2 427 14.1 198 10.6 227

16 or 17 9.0 489 10.8 268 6.8 219

18 or older - 80 - 54 - 26
Grade

9th 13.1 359 14.8 176 11.6 181

10th 8.5 352 10.9 184 6.0 167

11th 7.9 177 - 93 - 84

12th 11.3 106 - 66 - 40
Race/Ethnicity

African American - 44 - 31 - 13

Hispanic/ Latino 11.2 197 15.1 106 - 90

White 9.3 679 10.5 344 8.1 332

All other races - 40 - 24 - 16

Multiple races - 31 - 13 - 18

Note: There were 2 students who did not provide usable data for Q17.
N = Number of unweighted observations.
- = Fewer than 100 observations. 11



2001 YOUTH RISH BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

Colorado High School Survey
Summary Table - Unweighted Data

Q18. Percentage of students who were in a physical fight one or more times during the past 12 months

Total Males Females
Percentage N Percentage N Percentage N
Total 333 987 39.7 514 26.2 469
Age
15 or younger 34.2 424 40.3 196 28.3 226
16 or 17 33.8 485 40.2 266 26.3 217
18 or older - 78 - 52 - 26
Grade
9th 36.1 355 41.6 173 30.0 180
10th 33.7 350 41.8 182 25.1 167
11th 32.0 175 - 93 - 82
12th 25.7 105 - 65 - 40
Race/Ethnicity
African American - 40 - 27 - 13
Hispanic/ Latino 37.8 196 40.6 106 - 89
White 28.6 675 36.0 342 20.9 330
All other races - 40 - 24 - 16
Multiple races - 31 - 13 - 18

Note: There were 12 students who did not provide usable data for Q18.
N = Number of unweighted observations.
- = Fewer than 100 observations. 12



2001 YOUTH RISH BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

Colorado High School Survey
Summary Table - Unweighted Data

Q19. Percentage of students who were injured in a physical fight one or more times during the past 12
months and had to be treated by a doctor or nurse

Total Males Females
Percentage N Percentage N Percentage N

Total 3.9 996 5.2 519 2.5 472
Age

15 or younger 2.6 426 3.0 197 2.2 227

16 or 17 4.5 489 5.6 268 32 219

18 or older - 80 - 54 - 26
Grade

9th 3.1 357 34 174 2.8 181

10th 4.2 353 6.5 185 1.8 167

11th 34 177 - 93 - 84

12th 6.6 106 - 66 - 40
Race/Ethnicity

African American - 44 - 31 - 13

Hispanic/ Latino 5.6 198 6.5 107 - 90

White 3.5 677 5.0 342 2.1 332

All other races - 40 - 24 - 16

Multiple races - 31 - 13 - 18

Note: There were 3 students who did not provide usable data for Q19.
N = Number of unweighted observations.
- = Fewer than 100 observations. 13



2001 YOUTH RISH BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

Colorado High School Survey
Summary Table - Unweighted Data

Q20. Percentage of students who were in a physical fight on school property one or more times during the
past 12 months

Total Males Females
Percentage N Percentage N Percentage N
Total 14.2 989 17.9 515 10.2 470
Age
15 or younger 17.4 426 22.2 198 13.3 226
16 or 17 12.4 485 15.8 265 83 218
18 or older - 78 - 52 - 26
Grade
9th 16.9 356 21.8 174 12.2 180
10th 15.4 350 19.2 182 11.4 167
11th 10.8 176 - 93 - 83
12th 6.7 105 - 65 - 40
Race/Ethnicity
African American - 41 - 28 - 13
Hispanic/ Latino 18.5 195 20.0 105 - &9
White 11.4 677 15.5 343 7.3 331
All other races - 40 - 24 - 16
Multiple races - 31 - 13 - 18

Note: There were 10 students who did not provide usable data for Q20.
N = Number of unweighted observations.
- = Fewer than 100 observations. 14



2001 YOUTH RISH BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

Colorado High School Survey
Summary Table - Unweighted Data

Q21. Percentage of students who were ever hit, slapped, or physically hurt on purpose by their boyfriend
or girlfriend during the past 12 months

Total Males Females
Percentage N Percentage N Percentage N
Total 7.8 997 9.0 521 6.6 471
Age
15 or younger 7.2 429 8.5 200 6.2 227
16 or 17 8.0 487 8.2 267 7.8 218
18 or older - 80 - 54 - 26
Grade
9th 8.1 359 9.1 176 7.2 181
10th 4.5 353 5.4 185 3.6 167
11th 11.3 177 - 94 - 83
12th 12.4 105 - 65 - 40
Race/Ethnicity
African American - 45 - 32 - 13
Hispanic/ Latino 9.6 198 11.2 107 - 90
White 6.6 678 7.6 343 5.7 332
All other races - 39 - 24 - 15
Multiple races - 31 - 13 - 18

Note: There were 2 students who did not provide usable data for Q21.
N = Number of unweighted observations.
- = Fewer than 100 observations. 15



2001 YOUTH RISH BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

Colorado High School Survey
Summary Table - Unweighted Data

Q22. Percentage of students who have ever been physically forced to have sexual intercourse when they
did not want to

Total Males Females
Percentage N Percentage N Percentage N

Total 8.0 995 5.6 521 10.9 469
Age

15 or younger 6.8 428 6.5 199 7.0 227

16 or 17 8.0 487 2.6 268 14.7 217

18 or older - 79 - 54 - 25
Grade

9th 6.7 358 6.9 175 6.6 181

10th 6.0 352 2.2 185 10.2 166

11th 12.4 177 - 94 - 83

12th 12.4 105 - 66 - 39
Race/Ethnicity

African American - 44 - 31 - 13

Hispanic/ Latino 6.6 196 5.6 107 - 88

White 7.2 678 4.4 344 10.3 331

All other races - 40 - 24 - 16

Multiple races - 31 - 13 - 18

Note: There were 4 students who did not provide usable data for Q22.
N = Number of unweighted observations.
- = Fewer than 100 observations. 16



2001 YOUTH RISH BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

Colorado High School Survey
Summary Table - Unweighted Data

Q23. Percentage of students who, during the past 12 months, ever felt so sad or hopeless almost every day
for two weeks or more in a row that they stopped doing some usual activities

Total Males Females
Percentage N Percentage N Percentage N

Total 25.7 999 19.2 522 32.8 472
Age

15 or younger 24.5 429 15.0 200 32.6 227

16 or 17 274 489 213 268 35.2 219

18 or older - 80 - 54 - 26
Grade

9th 25.6 359 153 176 354 181

10th 25.8 353 16.8 185 35.9 167

11th 27.5 178 - 94 - 84

12th 22.6 106 - 66 - 40
Race/Ethnicity

African American - 45 - 32 - 13

Hispanic/ Latino 29.8 198 20.6 107 - 90

White 22.2 679 16.9 344 28.0 332

All other races - 40 - 24 - 16

Multiple races - 31 - 13 - 18

Note: There were 0 students who did not provide usable data for Q23.
N = Number of unweighted observations.
- = Fewer than 100 observations. 17



2001 YOUTH RISH BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

Colorado High School Survey
Summary Table - Unweighted Data

Q24. Percentage of students who seriously considered attempting suicide during the past 12 months

Total Males
Percentage N Percentage N
Total 19.3 997 13.1 520
Age
15 or younger 20.0 429 10.5 200
16 or 17 18.9 487 13.9 266
18 or older - 80 - 54
Grade
9th 20.6 359 12.5 176
10th 19.6 352 12.5 184
11th 19.7 178 - 94
12th 12.4 105 - 65
Race/Ethnicity
African American - 45 - 32
Hispanic/ Latino 18.4 196 11.4 105
White 18.4 679 13.1 344
All other races - 40 - 24
Multiple races - 31 - 13

Note: There were 2 students who did not provide usable data for Q24.
N = Number of unweighted observations.
- = Fewer than 100 observations.

Females
Percentage N

26.1 472
28.6 227
25.1 219
- 26
28.7 181
27.5 167
- 84
- 40
- 13
- 90
24.1 332
- 16
- 18
18



2001 YOUTH RISH BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

Colorado High School Survey
Summary Table - Unweighted Data

Q25. Percentage of students who made a plan about how they would attempt suicide during the past 12

months
Total Males Females
Percentage N Percentage N Percentage N
Total 13.8 997 9.0 521 19.1 471
Age
15 or younger 14.8 427 7.5 199 21.2 226
16 or 17 13.1 489 9.7 268 17.4 219
18 or older - 80 - 54 - 26
Grade
9th 15.1 358 9.1 175 21.0 181
10th 13.4 352 7.6 185 19.9 166
11th 15.2 178 - 94 - 84
12th 8.5 106 - 66 - 40
Race/Ethnicity
African American - 45 - 32 - 13
Hispanic/ Latino 11.2 197 5.6 107 - &9
White 13.9 678 9.0 343 19.0 332
All other races - 40 - 24 - 16
Multiple races - 31 - 13 - 18

Note: There were 2 students who did not provide usable data for Q25.
N = Number of unweighted observations.
- = Fewer than 100 observations. 19



2001 YOUTH RISH BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

Colorado High School Survey
Summary Table - Unweighted Data

Q26. Percentage of students who actually attempted suicide one or more times during the past 12 months

Total Males Females
Percentage N Percentage N Percentage N

Total 10.7 922 6.8 474 14.9 443
Age

15 or younger 12.8 392 7.9 177 16.9 213

16 or 17 9.6 456 6.0 248 14.1 206

18 or older - 73 - 49 - 24
Grade

9th 14.6 323 9.1 154 19.8 167

10th 10.4 327 7.1 170 14.1 156

11th 7.7 168 - 87 - 81

12th 4.0 101 - 62 - 39
Race/Ethnicity

African American - 38 - 27 - 11

Hispanic/ Latino 11.1 171 - 86 - 84

White 9.7 639 5.6 323 14.1 313

All other races - 37 - 23 - 14

Multiple races - 31 - 13 - 18

Note: There were 77 students who did not provide usable data for Q26.
N = Number of unweighted observations.
- = Fewer than 100 observations. 20



2001 YOUTH RISH BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

Colorado High School Survey
Summary Table - Unweighted Data

Q27. Percentage of students whose attempted suicide during the past 12 months resulted in an injury,
poisoning, or overdose that had to be treated by a doctor or nurse

Total Males Females
Percentage N Percentage N Percentage N

Total 3.5 915 2.3 470 4.8 441
Age

15 or younger 4.4 388 34 175 5.2 211

16 or 17 3.1 455 1.6 247 4.9 206

18 or older - 72 - 48 - 24
Grade

9th 5.0 319 3.9 152 6.1 165

10th 2.8 327 2.4 170 3.2 156

11th 3.6 167 - 86 - 81

12th 1.0 100 - 61 - 39
Race/Ethnicity

African American - 37 - 26 - 11

Hispanic/ Latino 3.0 169 - 84 - 84

White 2.7 636 1.6 322 3.9 311

All other races - 37 - 23 - 14

Multiple races - 31 - 13 - 18

Note: There were 84 students who did not provide usable data for Q27.
N = Number of unweighted observations.
- =Fewer than 100 observations. 21



2001 YOUTH RISH BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

Colorado High School Survey
Summary Table - Unweighted Data

Q28. Percentage of students who ever tried cigarette smoking, even one or two puffs

Total Males Females
Percentage N Percentage N Percentage N
Total 66.3 982 65.6 512 67.2 466
Age
15 or younger 64.8 421 64.1 195 65.6 224
16 or 17 66.3 481 64.3 263 69.0 216
18 or older - 80 - 54 - 26
Grade
9th 64.5 352 63.7 171 65.4 179
10th 63.1 350 62.3 183 63.9 166
11th 73.3 176 - 92 - 84
12th 72.5 102 - 65 - 37
Race/Ethnicity
African American - 43 - 31 - 12
Hispanic/ Latino 76.4 191 74.8 103 - 87
White 62.1 672 62.5 339 61.8 330
All other races - 40 - 24 - 16
Multiple races - 31 - 13 - 18

Note: There were 17 students who did not provide usable data for Q28.
N = Number of unweighted observations.
- = Fewer than 100 observations. 22



2001 YOUTH RISH BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

Colorado High School Survey
Summary Table - Unweighted Data

Q29. Percentage of students who smoked a whole cigarette for the first time before age 13

Total Males Females
Percentage N Percentage N Percentage N

Total 25.8 980 25.0 512 27.0 463
Age

15 or younger 313 422 29.6 196 33.0 224

16 or 17 23.1 477 23.7 262 22.5 213

18 or older - 80 - 54 - 26
Grade

9th 31.5 352 28.7 171 34.6 179

10th 24.5 351 27.2 184 21.7 166

11th 23.8 172 - 91 - 81

12th 14.7 102 - 65 - 37
Race/Ethnicity

African American - 43 - 31 - 12

Hispanic/ Latino 35.8 193 34.6 104 - 88

White 223 669 21.9 338 22.9 328

All other races - 38 - 24 - 14

Multiple races - 31 - 13 - 18

Note: There were 19 students who did not provide usable data for Q29.
N = Number of unweighted observations.
- = Fewer than 100 observations. 23



2001 YOUTH RISH BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

Colorado High School Survey
Summary Table - Unweighted Data

Q30. Percentage of students who smoked cigarettes on one or more of the past 30 days

Total Males Females
Percentage N Percentage N Percentage N

Total 26.7 952 243 497 293 450
Age

15 or younger 23.2 410 17.3 191 28.1 217

16 or 17 28.6 469 26.5 257 314 210

18 or older - 72 - 49 - 23
Grade

9th 24.1 345 17.4 167 30.1 176

10th 27.3 337 27.0 178 27.8 158

11th 30.6 170 - 90 - 80

12th - 97 - 61 - 36
Race/Ethnicity

African American - 38 - 26 - 12

Hispanic/ Latino 36.8 185 28.4 102 - 82

White 22.9 655 21.5 331 24.6 321

All other races - 40 - 24 - 16

Multiple races - 28 - 12 - 16

Note: There were 47 students who did not provide usable data for Q30.
N = Number of unweighted observations.
- = Fewer than 100 observations. 24



2001 YOUTH RISH BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

Colorado High School Survey
Summary Table - Unweighted Data

MI.  Percentage of students who smoked cigarettes on 20 or more of the past 30 days

Total Males Females
Percentage N Percentage N Percentage N
Total 12.5 952 12.3 497 12.7 450
Age
15 or younger 10.7 410 9.9 191 11.1 217
16 or 17 13.9 469 13.2 257 14.8 210
18 or older - 72 - 49 - 23
Grade
9th 12.5 345 12.6 167 11.9 176
10th 12.5 337 12.9 178 12.0 158
11th 12.9 170 - 90 - 80
12th - 97 - 61 - 36
Race/Ethnicity
African American - 38 - 26 - 12
Hispanic/ Latino 14.1 185 11.8 102 - 82
White 11.6 655 12.1 331 11.2 321
All other races - 40 - 24 - 16
Multiple races - 28 - 12 - 16

Note: There were 47 students who did not provide usable data for M1.
N = Number of unweighted observations.
- = Fewer than 100 observations. 25



2001 YOUTH RISH BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

Colorado High School Survey
Summary Table - Unweighted Data

Q31. Percentage of students who smoked two or more cigarettes per day on the days they smoked during

the past 30 days
Total Males Females
Percentage N Percentage N Percentage N
Total 16.9 956 15.8 501 18.2 450
Age
15 or younger 15.1 411 11.9 193 17.6 216
16 or 17 18.0 471 17.1 258 19.4 211
18 or older - 73 - 50 - 23
Grade
9th 17.6 346 14.2 169 20.6 175
10th 15.6 339 16.8 179 14.5 159
11th 18.2 170 - 90 - 80
12th - 98 - 62 - 36
Race/Ethnicity
African American - 38 - 26 - 12
Hispanic/ Latino 19.9 186 14.6 103 - 82
White 15.6 659 15.3 334 16.1 322
All other races - 39 - 24 - 15
Multiple races - 28 - 12 - 16

Note: There were 43 students who did not provide usable data for Q31.
N = Number of unweighted observations.
- = Fewer than 100 observations. 26



2001 YOUTH RISH BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

Colorado High School Survey
Summary Table - Unweighted Data

M2.  Percentage of students who smoked more than 10 cigarettes per day on the days that they smoked

during the past 30 days
Total Males Females
Percentage N Percentage N Percentage N

Total 1.8 956 2.4 501 1.1 450
Age

15 or younger 1.0 411 1.0 193 0.9 216

16 or 17 1.9 471 2.7 258 0.9 211

18 or older - 73 - 50 - 23
Grade

9th 1.2 346 1.2 169 1.1 175

10th 1.5 339 2.2 179 0.6 159

11th 2.4 170 - 90 - 80

12th - 98 - 62 - 36
Race/Ethnicity

African American - 38 - 26 - 12

Hispanic/ Latino 2.2 186 1.9 103 - 82

White 1.4 659 2.1 334 0.6 322

All other races - 39 - 24 - 15

Multiple races - 28 - 12 - 16

Note: There were 43 students who did not provide usable data for M2.
N = Number of unweighted observations.
- = Fewer than 100 observations. 27



2001 YOUTH RISH BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

Colorado High School Survey
Summary Table - Unweighted Data

Q32. Percentage of students who usually got their own cigarettes by buying them in a store or gas station

during the past 30 days
Total Males Females
Percentage N Percentage N Percentage N

Total 5.7 953 6.6 500 4.5 448
Age

15 or younger 1.7 409 1.0 193 1.9 214

16 or 17 53 471 5.0 258 5.7 211

18 or older - 72 - 49 - 23
Grade

9th 1.7 345 1.2 169 1.7 174

10th 33 338 34 179 3.2 158

11th 8.8 170 - 90 - 80

12th - 97 - 61 - 36
Race/Ethnicity

African American - 38 - 26 - 12

Hispanic/ Latino 8.7 183 8.8 102 - 80

White 5.0 658 6.3 334 3.7 321

All other races - 40 - 24 - 16

Multiple races - 28 - 12 - 16

Note: There were 46 students who did not provide usable data for Q32.

N = Number of unweighted observations.

- = Fewer than 100 observations. 28



2001 YOUTH RISH BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

Colorado High School Survey
Summary Table - Unweighted Data

M3.  Percentage of students less than 18 years of age who were current smokers and purchased cigarettes
at a store or gas station during the past 30 days

Total Males Females
Percentage N Percentage N Percentage N

Total 14.0 229 14.6 103 12.8 125
Age

15 or younger - 94 - 35 - 58

16 or 17 18.5 135 - 68 - 67

18 or older - 0 - 0 - 0
Grade

9th - 83 - 31 - 51

10th - 91 - 47 - 44

11th - 49 - 22 - 27

12th - 6 - 3 - 3
Race/Ethnicity

African American - 9 - 7 - 2

Hispanic/ Latino - 59 - 24 - 34

White 13.1 137 - 61 - 76

All other races - 14 - 6 -

Multiple races - 9 - 4 - 5

Note: There were 770 students who were excluded from this analysis or who did not provide usable data for M3.
N = Number of unweighted observations.
- = Fewer than 100 observations. 29



2001 YOUTH RISH BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

Colorado High School Survey
Summary Table - Unweighted Data

Q33. Percentage of students who were not asked to show proof of age when they bought cigarettes in a
store during the past 30 days

Total Males Females
Percentage N Percentage N Percentage N
Total 8.3 992 7.6 516 8.9 471
Age
15 or younger 7.0 426 7.1 198 6.6 226
16 or 17 8.7 485 6.8 264 11.0 219
18 or older - 80 - 54 - 26
Grade
9th 7.6 357 8.0 174 6.6 181
10th 7.1 350 5.5 183 9.0 166
11th 9.6 177 - 93 - 84
12th 12.4 105 - 65 - 40
Race/Ethnicity
African American - 45 - 32 - 13
Hispanic/ Latino 9.6 197 8.4 107 - &9
White 7.4 673 6.8 338 8.1 332
All other races - 40 - 24 - 16
Multiple races - 31 - 13 - 18

Note: There were 7 students who did not provide usable data for Q33.
N = Number of unweighted observations.
- = Fewer than 100 observations. 30



2001 YOUTH RISH BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

Colorado High School Survey
Summary Table - Unweighted Data

M4.  Percentage of students less than 18 years of age who were current cigarette smokers and reported
having purchased cigarettes without being asked to show proof of age during the past 30 days

Total Males Females
Percentage N Percentage N Percentage N
Total - 31 - 14 - 16
Age
15 or younger - 7 - 2 - 4
16 or 17 - 24 - 12 - 12
18 or older - 0 - 0 - 0
Grade
9th - 6 - 2 - 3
10th - 10 - 5 - 5
11th - 13 - 7 - 6
12th - 2 - 0 - 2
Race/Ethnicity
African American - 1 - 1 - 0
Hispanic/ Latino - 10 - 4 - 5
White - 17 - 8 - 9
All other races - 2 - 0 - 2
Multiple races - 0 - 0 - 0

Note: There were 968 students who were excluded from this analysis or who did not provide usable data for M4.
N = Number of unweighted observations.
- = Fewer than 100 observations. 31



2001 YOUTH RISH BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

Colorado High School Survey
Summary Table - Unweighted Data

Q34. Percentage of students who smoked cigarettes on school property on one or more of the past 30 days

Total Males Females
Percentage N Percentage N Percentage N
Total 12.0 980 11.2 509 12.9 466
Age
15 or younger 12.3 422 9.7 196 143 224
16 or 17 11.9 481 11.8 262 12.0 217
18 or older - 76 - 51 - 25
Grade
9th 13.9 353 9.9 172 17.3 179
10th 10.7 347 12.2 181 9.1 165
11th 13.1 175 - 91 - 84
12th 8.8 102 - 64 - 38
Race/Ethnicity
African American - 41 - 29 - 12
Hispanic/ Latino 13.9 194 8.6 105 - 88
White 11.2 669 11.6 336 10.9 330
All other races - 40 - 24 - 16
Multiple races - 30 - 13 - 17

Note: There were 19 students who did not provide usable data for Q34.
N = Number of unweighted observations.
- = Fewer than 100 observations. 32



2001 YOUTH RISH BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

Colorado High School Survey
Summary Table - Unweighted Data

Q35. Percentage of students who ever smoked cigarettes daily, that is, at least one cigarette every day for

30 days
Total Males Females
Percentage N Percentage N Percentage N

Total 19.2 982 17.6 510 21.0 467
Age

15 or younger 17.1 422 12.9 194 20.4 226

16 or 17 20.8 480 19.8 263 223 215

18 or older - 79 - 53 - 26
Grade

9th 194 351 15.9 170 223 179

10th 18.0 350 17.6 182 18.6 167

11th 21.3 174 - 92 - 82

12th 20.2 104 - 65 - 39
Race/Ethnicity

African American - 44 - 31 - 13

Hispanic/ Latino 214 196 17.9 106 - 89

White 18.8 666 18.0 334 19.8 329

All other races - 39 - 24 - 15

Multiple races - 31 - 13 - 18

Note: There were 17 students who did not provide usable data for Q35.
N = Number of unweighted observations.
- = Fewer than 100 observations. 33



2001 YOUTH RISH BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

Colorado High School Survey
Summary Table - Unweighted Data

Q36. Percentage of students who were current smokers and have tried to quit smoking during the past 12

months
Total Males Females
Percentage N Percentage N Percentage N

Total 61.3 253 52.1 121 69.5 131
Age

15 or younger - 94 - 33 - 60

16 or 17 56.7 134 - 68 - 66

18 or older - 25 - 20 - 5
Grade

9th - 83 - 29 - 53

10th - 91 - 48 - 43

11th - 52 - 24 - 28

12th - 27 - 20 - 7
Race/Ethnicity

African American - 11 - 9 - 2

Hispanic/ Latino - 67 - 29 - 37

White 62.0 150 - 71 - 79

All other races - 15 - 7 -

Multiple races - 9 - 4 - 5

Note: There were 746 students who were excluded from this analysis or who did not provide usable data for Q36.
N = Number of unweighted observations.
- = Fewer than 100 observations. 34



2001 YOUTH RISH BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

Colorado High School Survey
Summary Table - Unweighted Data

Q37. Percentage of students who used chewing tobacco or snuff on one or more of the past 30 days

Total Males Females
Percentage N Percentage N Percentage N

Total 9.2 993 14.1 517 3.8 471
Age

15 or younger 8.2 427 14.1 198 3.1 227

16 or 17 9.5 485 13.2 265 5.0 218

18 or older - 80 - 54 - 26
Grade

9th 7.3 358 12.0 175 2.8 181

10th 10.3 351 14.2 183 6.0 167

11th 8.6 175 - 92 - 83

12th 13.2 106 - 66 - 40
Race/Ethnicity

African American - 45 - 32 - 13

Hispanic/ Latino 8.6 198 13.1 107 - 90

White 8.6 673 13.6 339 3.6 331

All other races - 40 - 24 - 16

Multiple races - 31 - 13 - 18

Note: There were 6 students who did not provide usable data for Q37.
N = Number of unweighted observations.
- = Fewer than 100 observations. 35



2001 YOUTH RISH BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

Colorado High School Survey
Summary Table - Unweighted Data

Q38.  Percentage of students who used chewing tobacco or snuff on school property on one or more of the

past 30 days
Total Males Females
Percentage N Percentage N Percentage N

Total 4.5 994 8.1 517 0.6 472
Age

15 or younger 42 427 8.6 198 0.4 227

16 or 17 4.1 486 6.8 265 0.9 219

18 or older - 80 - 54 - 26
Grade

9th 3.9 357 7.5 174 0.6 181

10th 4.3 352 7.1 184 1.2 167

11th 4.0 176 - 92 - 84

12th 8.5 106 - 66 - 40
Race/Ethnicity

African American - 45 - 32 - 13

Hispanic/ Latino 5.1 198 93 107 - 90

White 4.2 674 7.7 339 0.6 332

All other races - 40 - 24 - 16

Multiple races - 31 - 13 - 18

Note: There were 5 students who did not provide usable data for Q38.
N = Number of unweighted observations.
- = Fewer than 100 observations. 36



2001 YOUTH RISH BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

Colorado High School Survey
Summary Table - Unweighted Data

Q39. Percentage of students who smoked cigars, cigarillos, or little cigars on one or more of the past 30

days
Total Males Females
Percentage N Percentage N Percentage N
Total 16.4 998 21.9 521 10.6 472
Age
15 or younger 12.8 429 18.5 200 7.9 227
16 or 17 19.3 488 23.6 267 14.2 219
18 or older - 80 - 54 - 26
Grade
9th 12.5 359 16.5 176 8.8 181
10th 17.6 353 23.8 185 10.8 167
11th 20.3 177 - 93 - 84
12th 19.8 106 - 66 - 40
Race/Ethnicity
African American - 45 - 32 - 13
Hispanic/ Latino 18.2 198 19.6 107 - 90
White 15.0 678 21.3 343 8.7 332
All other races - 40 - 24 - 16
Multiple races - 31 - 13 - 18

Note: There was 1 student who did not provide usable data for Q39.
N = Number of unweighted observations.
- =Fewer than 100 observations. 37



2001 YOUTH RISH BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

Colorado High School Survey
Summary Table - Unweighted Data

MS5.  Percentage of students who used any tobacco during the past 30 days

Total Males Females
Percentage N Percentage N Percentage N
Total 33.5 946 35.2 492 31.8 449
Age
15 or younger 29.2 408 28.0 189 30.0 217
16 or 17 36.6 465 38.2 254 34.9 209
18 or older - 72 - 49 - 23
Grade
9th 28.5 344 253 166 31.3 176
10th 36.7 335 40.9 176 32.3 158
11th 37.1 167 - 88 - 79
12th - 97 - 61 - 36
Race/Ethnicity
African American - 38 - 26 - 12
Hispanic/ Latino 42.7 185 39.2 102 - 82
White 304 649 33.1 326 27.8 320
All other races - 40 - 24 - 16
Multiple races - 28 - 12 - 16

Note: There were 53 students who did not provide usable data for M5.
N = Number of unweighted observations.
- = Fewer than 100 observations. 38



2001 YOUTH RISH BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

Colorado High School Survey
Summary Table - Unweighted Data

Q40. Percentage of students who had at least one drink of alcohol on one or more days during their life

Total Males Females
Percentage N Percentage N Percentage N
Total 79.7 932 80.1 483 79.3 445
Age
15 or younger 75.9 399 74.6 181 77.3 216
16 or 17 82.1 458 82.9 251 81.1 206
18 or older - 74 - 51 - 23
Grade
9th 73.6 333 72.3 159 75.0 172
10th 81.0 326 82.5 171 79.4 155
11th 85.4 171 - 90 - 81
12th - 99 - 62 - 37
Race/Ethnicity
African American - 39 - 27 - 12
Hispanic/ Latino 85.7 182 - 96 - 85
White 77.8 641 78.2 325 77.7 314
All other races - 34 - 20 - 14
Multiple races - 30 - 13 - 17

Note: There were 67 students who did not provide usable data for Q40.
N = Number of unweighted observations.
- = Fewer than 100 observations. 39



2001 YOUTH RISH BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

Colorado High School Survey
Summary Table - Unweighted Data

Q41. Percentage of students who had their first drink of alcohol other than a few sips before age 13

Total Males Females
Percentage N Percentage N Percentage N
Total 33.8 932 38.7 481 28.9 447
Age
15 or younger 41.3 395 48.3 178 35.8 215
16 or 17 29.8 460 35.1 251 23.6 208
18 or older - 76 - 52 - 24
Grade
9th 41.6 329 48.1 156 36.3 171
10th 33.9 327 39.8 171 27.6 156
11th 27.3 172 - 90 - 82
12th 19.8 101 - 63 - 38
Race/Ethnicity
African American - 40 - 28 - 12
Hispanic/ Latino 39.0 182 - 94 - 87
White 32.7 640 38.3 324 27.1 314
All other races - 35 - 21 - 14
Multiple races - 29 - 12 - 17

Note: There were 67 students who did not provide usable data for Q41.
N = Number of unweighted observations.
- = Fewer than 100 observations. 40



2001 YOUTH RISH BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

Colorado High School Survey
Summary Table - Unweighted Data

Q42. Percentage of students who had at least one drink of alcohol on one or more of the past 30 days

Total Males
Percentage N Percentage N
Total 50.9 964 49.5 503
Age
15 or younger 48.2 417 43.5 193
16 or 17 52.8 470 52.7 258
18 or older - 76 - 52
Grade
9th 44.8 346 41.7 168
10th 55.8 342 53.9 180
11th 51.2 172 - 90
12th 56.4 101 - 64
Race/Ethnicity
African American - 40 - 29
Hispanic/ Latino 58.2 189 53.9 102
White 48.7 665 48.4 337
All other races - 35 - 21
Multiple races - 29 - 12

Note: There were 35 students who did not provide usable data for Q42.
N = Number of unweighted observations.
- = Fewer than 100 observations.

Females
Percentage N

52.9 456
523 222
533 210
. 24
47.7 176
58.4 161
- 82

- 37

- 11
- 86
49.5 325
- 14
- 17
41



2001 YOUTH RISH BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

Colorado High School Survey
Summary Table - Unweighted Data

Q43. Percentage of students who had five or more drinks of alcohol in a row, that is, within a couple of
hours, on one or more of the past 30 days

Total Males Females
Percentage N Percentage N Percentage N

Total 343 983 34.0 512 34.8 466
Age

15 or younger 32.2 422 30.3 195 33.8 225

16 or 17 35.6 481 36.0 264 353 215

18 or older - 79 - 53 - 26
Grade

9th 27.8 352 26.3 171 29.1 179

10th 39.5 349 38.8 183 40.6 165

11th 35.1 174 - 91 - 83

12th 38.1 105 - 66 - 39
Race/Ethnicity

African American - 42 - 30 - 12

Hispanic/ Latino 39.9 193 36.2 105 - 87

White 32.8 674 33.2 340 32.6 331

All other races - 38 - 23 - 15

Multiple races - 30 - 12 - 18

Note: There were 16 students who did not provide usable data for Q43.
N = Number of unweighted observations.
- = Fewer than 100 observations. 42



2001 YOUTH RISH BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

Colorado High School Survey
Summary Table - Unweighted Data

Q44. Percentage of students who had at least one drink of alcohol on school property on one or more of

the past 30 days
Total Males Females
Percentage N Percentage N Percentage N

Total 7.3 986 7.4 513 7.3 468
Age

15 or younger 7.3 423 6.6 198 8.1 223

16 or 17 6.8 483 6.9 262 6.8 219

18 or older - 79 - 53 - 26
Grade

9th 7.0 355 5.2 174 8.9 179

10th 7.7 350 7.7 183 7.8 166

11th 6.3 175 - 91 - 84

12th 8.7 103 - 64 - 39
Race/Ethnicity

African American - 42 - 30 - 12

Hispanic/ Latino 10.3 195 10.5 105 - &9

White 5.5 673 4.7 340 6.4 330

All other races - 39 - 23 - 16

Multiple races - 31 - 13 - 18

Note: There were 13 students who did not provide usable data for Q44.
N = Number of unweighted observations.
- =Fewer than 100 observations. 43



2001 YOUTH RISH BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

Colorado High School Survey
Summary Table - Unweighted Data

Q45. Percentage of students who used marijuana one or more times during their life

Total Males Females
Percentage N Percentage N Percentage N

Total 48.9 987 52.1 514 45.5 468
Age

15 or younger 43.6 422 45.7 197 41.7 223

16 or 17 51.7 484 54.8 263 48.4 219

18 or older - 80 - 54 - 26
Grade

9th 41.9 351 44.2 172 39.5 177

10th 49.1 352 54.3 184 43.7 167

11th 57.6 177 - 93 - 84

12th 57.7 104 - 64 - 40
Race/Ethnicity

African American - 44 - 31 - 13

Hispanic/ Latino 61.2 196 60.4 106 - 89

White 43.4 671 46.9 339 40.1 329

All other races - 40 - 24 - 16

Multiple races - 30 - 12 - 18

Note: There were 12 students who did not provide usable data for Q45.
N = Number of unweighted observations.
- = Fewer than 100 observations. 44



2001 YOUTH RISH BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

Colorado High School Survey
Summary Table - Unweighted Data

Q46. Percentage of students who tried marijuana for the first time before age 13

Total Males Females
Percentage N Percentage N Percentage N
Total 15.6 987 16.8 513 14.5 469
Age
15 or younger 18.5 421 21.0 195 16.5 224
16 or 17 14.4 485 15.5 264 13.2 219
18 or older - 80 - 54 - 26
Grade
9th 18.8 351 19.9 171 18.0 178
10th 16.2 351 19.7 183 12.6 167
11th 14.7 177 - 93 - 84
12th 4.8 105 - 65 - 40
Race/Ethnicity
African American - 45 - 32 - 13
Hispanic/ Latino 27.6 196 30.2 106 - 89
White 11.2 670 12.2 337 10.3 330
All other races - 40 - 24 - 16
Multiple races - 30 - 12 - 18

Note: There were 12 students who did not provide usable data for Q46.
N = Number of unweighted observations.
- = Fewer than 100 observations. 45



2001 YOUTH RISH BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

Colorado High School Survey
Summary Table - Unweighted Data

Q47. Percentage of students who used marijuana one or more times during the past 30 days

Total Males Females
Percentage N Percentage N Percentage N

Total 30.2 983 333 511 27.0 467
Age

15 or younger 27.9 420 29.6 196 26.1 222

16 or 17 31.7 483 34.7 262 28.3 219

18 or older - 79 - 53 - 26
Grade

9th 27.6 352 28.5 172 26.4 178

10th 32.2 351 359 184 28.3 166

11th 314 175 - 91 - 84

12th 314 102 - 63 - 39
Race/Ethnicity

African American - 42 - 30 - 12

Hispanic/ Latino 37.8 196 35.2 105 - 90

White 27.2 669 30.8 338 23.8 328

All other races - 40 - 24 - 16

Multiple races - 30 - 12 - 18

Note: There were 16 students who did not provide usable data for Q47.
N = Number of unweighted observations.
- =Fewer than 100 observations. 46



2001 YOUTH RISH BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

Colorado High School Survey
Summary Table - Unweighted Data

Q48. Percentage of students who used marijuana on school property one or more times during the past 30

days
Total Males Females
Percentage N Percentage N Percentage N

Total 8.2 986 12.3 513 3.8 468
Age

15 or younger 7.6 422 11.2 197 4.5 223

16 or 17 8.5 484 12.5 263 3.7 219

18 or older - 79 - 53 - 26
Grade

9th 8.5 353 12.1 173 5.1 178

10th 8.0 351 11.5 183 4.2 167

11th 6.9 175 - 91 - 84

12th 10.6 104 - 65 - 39
Race/Ethnicity

African American - 42 - 30 - 12

Hispanic/ Latino 10.7 197 17.0 106 - 90

White 6.6 670 9.2 338 4.0 329

All other races - 40 - 24 - 16

Multiple races - 31 - 13 - 18

Note: There were 13 students who did not provide usable data for Q48.
N = Number of unweighted observations.
- = Fewer than 100 observations. 47



2001 YOUTH RISH BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

Colorado High School Survey
Summary Table - Unweighted Data

Q49. Percentage of students who used any form of cocaine, including powder, crack, or freebase one or
more times during their life

Total Males Females
Percentage N Percentage N Percentage N

Total 11.2 991 11.1 514 11.4 472
Age

15 or younger 9.2 426 7.6 197 10.6 227

16 or 17 12.6 485 12.5 264 12.8 219

18 or older - 79 - 53 - 26
Grade

9th 9.3 356 8.1 173 10.5 181

10th 10.3 350 9.9 182 10.8 167

11th 15.8 177 - 93 - 84

12th 13.3 105 - 65 - 40
Race/Ethnicity

African American - 43 - 30 - 13

Hispanic/ Latino 18.3 197 17.0 106 - 90

White 8.8 674 9.1 339 8.4 332

All other races - 40 - 24 - 16

Multiple races - 31 - 13 - 18

Note: There were 8 students who did not provide usable data for Q49.
N = Number of unweighted observations.
- = Fewer than 100 observations. 48



2001 YOUTH RISH BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

Colorado High School Survey
Summary Table - Unweighted Data

Q50. Percentage of students who used any form of cocaine, including powder, crack, or freebase one or
more times during the past 30 days

Total Males Females
Percentage N Percentage N Percentage N
Total 5.0 993 4.8 516 53 472
Age
15 or younger 4.9 426 4.6 197 53 227
16 or 17 4.9 487 4.5 266 5.5 219
18 or older - 79 - 53 - 26
Grade
9th 5.1 356 5.2 173 5.0 181
10th 4.5 352 4.3 184 4.8 167
11th 5.1 177 - 93 - 84
12th 6.7 105 - 65 - 40
Race/Ethnicity
African American - 43 - 30 - 13
Hispanic/ Latino 9.1 198 10.3 107 - 90
White 3.6 675 2.6 340 4.5 332
All other races - 40 - 24 - 16
Multiple races - 31 - 13 - 18

Note: There were 6 students who did not provide usable data for Q50.
N = Number of unweighted observations.
- = Fewer than 100 observations. 49



2001 YOUTH RISH BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

Colorado High School Survey
Summary Table - Unweighted Data

Q51. Percentage of students who sniffed glue, breathed the contents of aerosol spray cans, or inhaled any
paints or sprays to get high one or more times during their life

Total Males Females
Percentage N Percentage N Percentage N
Total 13.6 990 11.4 516 16.2 469
Age
15 or younger 17.2 425 12.2 197 21.7 226
16 or 17 11.5 485 11.3 266 12.0 217
18 or older - 79 - 53 - 26
Grade
9th 18.3 356 14.4 174 22.2 180
10th 12.3 351 10.9 183 13.8 167
11th 11.9 176 - 93 - 83
12th 5.8 104 - 65 - 39
Race/Ethnicity
African American - 43 - 30 - 13
Hispanic/ Latino 15.2 198 12.1 107 - 90
White 13.5 672 11.8 340 15.5 329
All other races - 40 - 24 - 16
Multiple races - 31 - 13 - 18

Note: There were 9 students who did not provide usable data for Q51.
N = Number of unweighted observations.
- = Fewer than 100 observations. 50



2001 YOUTH RISH BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

Colorado High School Survey
Summary Table - Unweighted Data

Q52. Percentage of students who sniffed glue, breathed the contents of aerosol spray cans, or inhaled any
paints or sprays to get high one or more times during the past 30 days

Total Males Females
Percentage N Percentage N Percentage N
Total 3.8 993 2.7 517 5.1 471
Age
15 or younger 6.4 425 4.6 197 8.0 226
16 or 17 2.0 488 1.5 267 2.7 219
18 or older - 79 - 53 - 26
Grade
9th 7.0 356 5.2 174 8.9 180
10th 2.3 351 2.2 183 2.4 167
11th 2.8 178 - 94 - 84
12th 0.0 105 - 65 - 40
Race/Ethnicity
African American - 43 - 30 - 13
Hispanic/ Latino 4.0 198 2.8 107 - 90
White 3.8 676 2.3 342 5.4 331
All other races - 39 - 23 - 16
Multiple races - 31 - 13 - 18

Note: There were 6 students who did not provide usable data for Q52.
N = Number of unweighted observations.
- = Fewer than 100 observations. 51



2001 YOUTH RISH BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

Colorado High School Survey
Summary Table - Unweighted Data

Q53. Percentage of students who used heroin one or more times during their life

Total Males Females
Percentage N Percentage N Percentage N
Total 33 998 3.8 521 2.8 472
Age
15 or younger 2.6 429 3.0 200 2.2 227
16 or 17 35 489 3.7 268 32 219
18 or older - 79 - 53 - 26
Grade
9th 3.1 359 4.0 176 2.2 181
10th 3.1 353 3.8 185 2.4 167
11th 34 178 - 94 - 84
12th 4.8 105 - 65 - 40
Race/Ethnicity
African American - 45 - 32 - 13
Hispanic/ Latino 3.6 197 5.7 106 - 90
White 2.7 679 2.6 344 2.7 332
All other races - 40 - 24 - 16
Multiple races - 31 - 13 - 18

Note: There was 1 student who did not provide usable data for Q53.
N = Number of unweighted observations.
- = Fewer than 100 observations. 52



2001 YOUTH RISH BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS
Colorado High School Survey
Summary Table - Unweighted Data
Q54. Percentage of students who used methamphetamines one or more times during their life
Total Males Females
Percentage N Percentage N Percentage N

Total 10.9 999 10.9 522 10.8 472
Age

15 or younger 9.1 429 11.0 200 7.5 227

16 or 17 12.9 489 10.8 268 15.1 219

18 or older - 80 - 54 - 26
Grade

9th 9.2 359 10.2 176 8.3 181

10th 11.9 353 11.9 185 12.0 167

11th 14.0 178 - 94 - 84

12th 7.5 106 - 66 - 40
Race/Ethnicity

African American - 45 - 32 - 13

Hispanic/ Latino 15.7 198 11.2 107 - 90

White 8.8 679 9.6 344 7.8 332

All other races - 40 - 24 - 16

Multiple races - 31 - 13 - 18
Note: There were 0 students who did not provide usable data for Q54.

N = Number of unweighted observations.

- =Fewer than 100 observations. 53



2001 YOUTH RISH BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

Colorado High School Survey
Summary Table - Unweighted Data

Q55. Percentage of students who took steroid pills or shots without a doctor's prescription one or more
times during their life

Total Males Females
Percentage N Percentage N Percentage N

Total 4.7 999 5.6 522 3.8 472
Age

15 or younger 4.9 429 7.0 200 3.1 227

16 or 17 3.9 489 34 268 4.6 219

18 or older - 80 - 54 - 26
Grade

9th 4.5 359 5.7 176 33 181

10th 5.1 353 6.5 185 3.6 167

11th 34 178 - 94 - 84

12th 6.6 106 - 66 - 40
Race/Ethnicity

African American - 45 - 32 - 13

Hispanic/ Latino 4.5 198 6.5 107 - 90

White 4.0 679 4.4 344 3.6 332

All other races - 40 - 24 - 16

Multiple races - 31 - 13 - 18

Note: There were 0 students who did not provide usable data for Q55.
N = Number of unweighted observations.
- = Fewer than 100 observations. 54



2001 YOUTH RISH BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

Colorado High School Survey
Summary Table - Unweighted Data

Q56. Percentage of students who used a needle to inject any illegal drug into their body one or more times
during their life

Total Males Females
Percentage N Percentage N Percentage N

Total 2.3 999 2.3 522 2.3 472
Age

15 or younger 1.4 429 1.5 200 1.3 227

16 or 17 2.5 489 1.5 268 3.7 219

18 or older - 80 - 54 - 26
Grade

9th 1.9 359 2.3 176 1.7 181

10th 2.0 353 1.6 185 2.4 167

11th 2.2 178 - 94 - 84

12th 4.7 106 - 66 - 40
Race/Ethnicity

African American - 45 - 32 - 13

Hispanic/ Latino 1.5 198 1.9 107 - 90

White 1.9 679 1.7 344 2.1 332

All other races - 40 - 24 - 16

Multiple races - 31 - 13 - 18

Note: There were 0 students who did not provide usable data for Q56.
N = Number of unweighted observations.
- = Fewer than 100 observations. 55



2001 YOUTH RISH BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

Colorado High School Survey
Summary Table - Unweighted Data

Q57. Percentage of students who were offered, sold, or given an illegal drug on school property by
someone during the past 12 months

Total Males Females
Percentage N Percentage N Percentage N

Total 29.3 994 33.1 517 25.4 472
Age

15 or younger 27.6 427 29.8 198 26.0 227

16 or 17 32.6 487 37.2 266 274 219

18 or older - 79 - 53 - 26
Grade

9th 26.5 358 28.6 175 24.9 181

10th 33.7 350 39.6 182 27.5 167

11th 31.5 178 - 94 - 84

12th 21.0 105 - 65 - 40
Race/Ethnicity

African American - 44 - 31 - 13

Hispanic/ Latino 32.8 198 35.5 107 - 90

White 27.1 675 32.1 340 22.3 332

All other races - 40 - 24 - 16

Multiple races - 31 - 13 - 18

Note: There were 5 students who did not provide usable data for Q57.
N = Number of unweighted observations.
- = Fewer than 100 observations. 56



2001 YOUTH RISH BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

Colorado High School Survey
Summary Table - Unweighted Data

Q58. Percentage of students who had sexual intercourse

Total Males Females
Percentage N Percentage N Percentage N

Total 42.3 969 44.3 503 39.9 461
Age

15 or younger 341 416 373 193 31.2 221

16 or 17 46.8 476 45.2 259 48.4 215

18 or older - 76 - 51 - 25
Grade

9th 36.4 343 40.1 167 32.8 174

10th 40.2 348 42.0 181 38.0 166

11th 49.4 172 - 91 - 81

12th 57.3 103 - 63 - 40
Race/Ethnicity

African American - 43 - 30 - 13

Hispanic/ Latino 55.9 188 - 99 - 88

White 37.7 663 37.8 336 37.3 324

All other races - 38 - 23 - 15

Multiple races - 31 - 13 - 18

Note: There were 30 students who did not provide usable data for Q58.
N = Number of unweighted observations.
- = Fewer than 100 observations. 57



2001 YOUTH RISH BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

Colorado High School Survey
Summary Table - Unweighted Data

Q59. Percentage of students who had sexual intercourse for the first time before age 13

Total Males Females
Percentage N Percentage N Percentage N

Total 6.0 965 7.8 500 3.9 460
Age

15 or younger 7.2 414 11.0 191 4.1 221

16 or 17 53 474 5.8 258 42 214

18 or older - 76 - 51 - 25
Grade

9th 7.9 341 12.1 165 4.0 174

10th 5.5 347 7.2 181 3.6 165

11th 4.7 171 - 90 - 81

12th 2.9 103 - 63 - 40
Race/Ethnicity

African American - 43 - 30 - 13

Hispanic/ Latino 6.9 188 - 99 - 88

White 42 660 42 333 4.0 324

All other races - 37 - 23 - 14

Multiple races - 31 - 13 - 18

Note: There were 34 students who did not provide usable data for Q59.
N = Number of unweighted observations.
- =Fewer than 100 observations. 58



2001 YOUTH RISH BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

Colorado High School Survey
Summary Table - Unweighted Data

Q60. Percentage of students who had sexual intercourse with four or more people during their life

Total Males Females
Percentage N Percentage N Percentage N
Total 12.7 963 153 498 10.0 460
Age
15 or younger 10.0 412 13.2 189 7.2 221
16 or 17 13.5 475 15.1 258 11.6 215
18 or older - 75 - 51 - 24
Grade
9th 10.9 339 16.0 163 6.3 174
10th 11.8 347 15.0 180 8.4 166
11th 14.0 172 - 91 - 81
12th 19.6 102 - 63 - 39
Race/Ethnicity
African American - 43 - 30 - 13
Hispanic/ Latino 20.3 187 - 98 - 88
White 9.6 658 9.9 332 9.3 323
All other races - 38 - 23 - 15
Multiple races - 31 - 13 - 18

Note: There were 36 students who did not provide usable data for Q60.
N = Number of unweighted observations.
- = Fewer than 100 observations. 59



2001 YOUTH RISH BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

Colorado High School Survey
Summary Table - Unweighted Data

Q61. Percentage of students who had sexual intercourse with one or more people during the past three

months
Total Males Females
Percentage N Percentage N Percentage N
Total 29.1 966 28.2 500 29.9 461
Age
15 or younger 23.7 413 21.6 190 253 221
16 or 17 31.7 476 29.0 259 349 215
18 or older - 76 - 51 - 25
Grade
9th 24.7 340 24.4 164 24.7 174
10th 28.2 348 27.1 181 29.5 166
11th 30.2 172 - 91 - 81
12th 44.7 103 - 63 - 40
Race/Ethnicity
African American - 43 - 30 - 13
Hispanic/ Latino 39.0 187 - 98 - 88
White 26.3 661 24.3 334 28.4 324
All other races - 38 - 23 - 15
Multiple races - 31 - 13 - 18

Note: There were 33 students who did not provide usable data for Q61.
N = Number of unweighted observations.
- = Fewer than 100 observations. 60



2001 YOUTH RISH BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

Colorado High School Survey
Summary Table - Unweighted Data

M6.  Percentage of students who have ever had sexual intercourse but have not had sexual intercourse
during the past three months

Total Males Females
Percentage N Percentage N Percentage N
Total 31.3 409 36.5 222 25.0 184
Age
15 or younger 30.5 141 - 71 - 69
16 or 17 32.3 223 35.9 117 279 104
18 or older - 45 - 34 - 11
Grade
9th 32.3 124 - 66 - 57
10th 30.0 140 - 76 - 63
11th - 85 - 42 - 43
12th - 59 - 38 - 21
Race/Ethnicity
African American - 22 - 17 - 5
Hispanic/ Latino 29.8 104 - 60 - 43
White 30.4 250 36.2 127 24.0 121
All other races - 16 - 10 - 6
Multiple races - 16 - 7 - 9

Note: There were 590 students who were excluded from this analysis or who did not provide usable data for M6.
N = Number of unweighted observations.
- = Fewer than 100 observations. 6l



2001 YOUTH RISH BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

Colorado High School Survey
Summary Table - Unweighted Data

Q62. Of students who had sexual intercourse during the past three months, the percentage who drank
alcohol or used drugs before last sexual intercourse

Total Males Females
Percentage N Percentage N Percentage N

Total 31.7 281 36.9 141 26.8 138
Age

15 or younger - 98 - 41 - 56

16 or 17 25.8 151 - 75 - 75

18 or older - 32 - 25 - 7
Grade

9th - 84 - 40 - 43

10th - 98 - 49 - 49

11th - 52 - 22 - 30

12th - 46 - 30 - 16
Race/Ethnicity

African American - 15 - 11 - 4

Hispanic/ Latino - 73 - 39 - 33

White 26.4 174 - 81 - 92

All other races - 9 - 5 -

Multiple races - 10 - 5 - 5

Note: There were 718 students who were excluded from this analysis or who did not provide usable data for Q62.
N = Number of unweighted observations.
- = Fewer than 100 observations. 62



2001 YOUTH RISH BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

Colorado High School Survey
Summary Table - Unweighted Data

Q63. Of students who had sexual intercourse during the past three months, the percentage who used a
condom during last sexual intercourse

Total Males Females
Percentage N Percentage N Percentage N

Total 66.7 276 74.8 139 58.5 135
Age

15 or younger - 96 - 40 - 55

16 or 17 61.7 149 - 75 - 73

18 or older - 31 - 24 - 7
Grade

9th - 81 - 39 - 41

10th - 97 - 49 - 48

11th - 52 - 22 - 30

12th - 45 - 29 - 16
Race/Ethnicity

African American - 15 - 11 - 4

Hispanic/ Latino - 72 - 39 - 32

White 71.2 170 - 79 - 90

All other races - 9 - 5 -

Multiple races - 10 - 5 - 5

Note: There were 723 students who were excluded from this analysis or who did not provide usable data for Q63.
N = Number of unweighted observations.
- = Fewer than 100 observations. 63



2001 YOUTH RISH BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

Colorado High School Survey
Summary Table - Unweighted Data

Q64. Of students who had sexual intercourse during the past three months, the percentage who used birth
control pills during last sexual intercourse

Total Males Females
Percentage N Percentage N Percentage N

Total 16.9 267 12.8 133 21.2 132
Age

15 or younger - 91 - 37 - 53

16 or 17 22.6 146 - 73 - 72

18 or older - 30 - 23 - 7
Grade

9th - 77 - 37 - 39

10th - 93 - 46 - 47

11th - 52 - 22 - 30

12th - 44 - 28 - 16
Race/Ethnicity

African American - 14 - 10 - 4

Hispanic/ Latino - 70 - 37 - 32

White 19.9 166 - 77 - 88

All other races - 7 - 4 -

Multiple races - 10 - 5 - 5

Note: There were 732 students who were excluded from this analysis or who did not provide usable data for Q64.
N = Number of unweighted observations.
- = Fewer than 100 observations. 64



2001 YOUTH RISH BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

Colorado High School Survey
Summary Table - Unweighted Data

Q65. Percentage of students who had been pregnant or gotten someone pregnant one or more times

Total Males Females
Percentage N Percentage N Percentage N
Total 4.0 989 3.1 513 5.1 471
Age
15 or younger 33 425 2.0 197 4.4 226
16 or 17 4.3 484 34 263 5.5 219
18 or older - 79 - 53 - 26
Grade
9th 4.8 354 4.1 172 5.6 180
10th 2.3 352 2.2 184 2.4 167
11th 4.6 175 - 91 - 84
12th 6.7 105 - 65 - 40
Race/Ethnicity
African American - 43 - 30 - 13
Hispanic/ Latino 5.1 195 4.8 104 - 90
White 33 674 2.6 340 3.9 331
All other races - 40 - 24 - 16
Multiple races - 31 - 13 - 18

Note: There were 10 students who did not provide usable data for Q65.
N = Number of unweighted observations.
- = Fewer than 100 observations. 65



2001 YOUTH RISH BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

Colorado High School Survey
Summary Table - Unweighted Data

M7.  Percentage of students who are at risk for becoming overweight

Total Males Females
Percentage N Percentage N Percentage N

Total 8.6 931 9.5 497 7.6 434
Age

15 or younger 11.1 398 12.6 190 9.6 208

16 or 17 7.2 458 8.6 256 5.4 202

18 or older - 75 - 51 - 24
Grade

9th 10.0 331 11.4 166 8.5 165

10th 9.8 326 11.5 174 7.9 152

11th 5.2 172 - 93 - 79

12th 5.9 101 - 63 - 38
Race/Ethnicity

African American - 36 - 25 - 11

Hispanic/ Latino 13.9 180 15.5 103 - 77

White 7.0 645 7.2 332 6.7 313

All other races - 36 - 22 - 14

Multiple races - 31 - 13 - 18

Note: There were 68 students who did not provide usable data for M7.
N = Number of unweighted observations.
- = Fewer than 100 observations. 66

*Students who were at or above the 85th percentile but below the 95th percentile for body mass index by age and sex based on
reference data from the National Health and Nutrition Examination Survey 1.



2001 YOUTH RISH BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

Colorado High School Survey
Summary Table - Unweighted Data

MBS.  Percentage of students who are overweight

Total Males Females
Percentage N Percentage N Percentage N

Total 7.1 931 11.1 497 2.5 434
Age

15 or younger 5.8 398 9.5 190 24 208

16 or 17 7.6 458 11.7 256 2.5 202

18 or older - 75 - 51 - 24
Grade

9th 6.0 331 9.6 166 2.4 165

10th 7.1 326 11.5 174 2.0 152

11th 8.1 172 - 93 - 79

12th 8.9 101 - 63 - 38
Race/Ethnicity

African American - 36 - 25 - 11

Hispanic/ Latino 12.8 180 18.4 103 - 77

White 5.6 645 8.7 332 2.2 313

All other races - 36 - 22 - 14

Multiple races - 31 - 13 - 18

Note: There were 68 students who did not provide usable data for MS8.
N = Number of unweighted observations.
- = Fewer than 100 observations. 67

*Students who were at or above the 95th percentile for body mass index by age and sex based on reference data from the
National Health and Nutrition Examination Survey 1.



2001 YOUTH RISH BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

Colorado High School Survey
Summary Table - Unweighted Data

Q66. Percentage of students who described themselves as slightly or very overweight

Total Males Females
Percentage N Percentage N Percentage N
Total 26.9 992 20.2 516 344 471
Age
15 or younger 25.8 427 19.1 199 31.9 226
16 or 17 28.5 485 20.5 264 37.9 219
18 or older - 79 - 53 - 26
Grade
9th 26.4 356 20.7 174 32.2 180
10th 274 351 18.6 183 37.1 167
11th 27.1 177 - 93 - 84
12th 26.7 105 - 65 - 40
Race/Ethnicity
African American - 45 - 32 - 13
Hispanic/ Latino 34.7 196 30.2 106 - 89
White 254 674 16.5 339 343 332
All other races - 40 - 24 - 16
Multiple races - 31 - 13 - 18

Note: There were 7 students who did not provide usable data for Q66.
N = Number of unweighted observations.
- = Fewer than 100 observations. 68



2001 YOUTH RISH BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

Colorado High School Survey
Summary Table - Unweighted Data

Q67. Percentage of students who were trying to lose weight

Total Males Females
Percentage N Percentage N Percentage N

Total 40.6 991 234 517 59.7 469
Age

15 or younger 43.1 427 26.6 199 58.0 226

16 or 17 38.9 483 20.5 264 61.3 217

18 or older - 80 - 54 - 26
Grade

9th 42.3 355 26.6 173 57.8 180

10th 40.9 352 22.7 185 61.4 166

11th 37.7 175 - 92 - 83

12th 38.7 106 - 66 - 40
Race/Ethnicity

African American - 45 - 32 - 13

Hispanic/ Latino 50.0 196 36.8 106 - 89

White 39.2 673 19.1 340 60.0 330

All other races - 40 - 24 - 16

Multiple races - 31 - 13 - 18

Note: There were 8 students who did not provide usable data for Q67.
N = Number of unweighted observations.
- = Fewer than 100 observations. 69



2001 YOUTH RISH BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

Colorado High School Survey
Summary Table - Unweighted Data

Q68.  Percentage of students who exercised to lose weight or to keep from gaining weight during the past

30 days
Total Males Females
Percentage N Percentage N Percentage N

Total 56.9 994 43.1 520 72.3 469
Age

15 or younger 64.6 427 533 199 74.8 226

16 or 17 49.5 487 34.8 267 67.4 218

18 or older - 79 - 54 - 25
Grade

9th 62.2 357 49.1 175 75.0 180

10th 54.8 352 42.7 185 68.1 166

11th 50.8 177 - 93 - 84

12th 57.1 105 - 66 - 39
Race/Ethnicity

African American - 45 - 32 - 13

Hispanic/ Latino 59.0 195 54.7 106 - 88

White 55.4 677 35.9 343 75.5 331

All other races - 40 - 24 - 16

Multiple races - 31 - 13 - 18

Note: There were 5 students who did not provide usable data for Q68.
N = Number of unweighted observations.
- = Fewer than 100 observations. 70



2001 YOUTH RISH BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

Colorado High School Survey
Summary Table - Unweighted Data

Q69. Percentage of students who ate less food, fewer calories, or foods low in fat to lose weight or to keep
from gaining weight during the past 30 days

Total Males Females
Percentage N Percentage N Percentage N
Total 35.9 994 19.8 519 54.0 470
Age
15 or younger 38.3 426 21.7 198 53.1 226
16 or 17 333 487 16.5 267 54.1 218
18 or older - 80 - 54 - 26
Grade
9th 36.5 356 20.7 174 52.2 180
10th 35.8 352 17.8 185 56.0 166
11th 33.9 177 - 93 - 84
12th 38.7 106 - 66 - 40
Race/Ethnicity
African American - 45 - 32 - 13
Hispanic/ Latino 42.1 195 30.5 105 - &9
White 359 677 15.7 343 57.1 331
All other races - 40 - 24 - 16
Multiple races - 31 - 13 - 18

Note: There were 5 students who did not provide usable data for Q69.
N = Number of unweighted observations.
- = Fewer than 100 observations. 71



2001 YOUTH RISH BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

Colorado High School Survey
Summary Table - Unweighted Data

Q70. Percentage of students who went without eating for 24 hours or more to lose weight or to keep from
gaining weight during the past 30 days

Total Males Females
Percentage N Percentage N Percentage N

Total 12.7 994 6.9 518 19.1 471
Age

15 or younger 14.7 428 8.0 199 20.7 227

16 or 17 11.3 485 6.0 265 17.9 218

18 or older - 80 - 54 - 26
Grade

9th 14.2 358 9.1 175 19.3 181

10th 12.5 351 5.4 184 20.5 166

11th 11.4 176 - 92 - 84

12th 10.4 106 - 66 - 40
Race/Ethnicity

African American - 45 - 32 - 13

Hispanic/ Latino 17.3 197 13.2 106 - 90

White 11.3 675 4.4 341 18.4 331

All other races - 40 - 24 - 16

Multiple races - 31 - 13 - 18

Note: There were 5 students who did not provide usable data for Q70.
N = Number of unweighted observations.
- = Fewer than 100 observations. 72



2001 YOUTH RISH BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

Colorado High School Survey
Summary Table - Unweighted Data

Q71. Percentage of students who took diet pills, powders, or liquids without a doctor's advice to lose
weight or to keep from gaining weight during the past 30 days

Total Males
Percentage N Percentage N
Total 8.5 993 4.4 518
Age
15 or younger 93 428 5.5 199
16 or 17 7.9 484 3.0 265
18 or older - 80 - 54
Grade
9th 8.9 358 5.7 175
10th 7.7 350 2.7 184
11th 7.9 177 - 93
12th 10.5 105 - 65
Race/Ethnicity
African American - 45 - 32
Hispanic/ Latino 11.3 195 5.8 104
White 7.4 676 4.1 343
All other races - 40 - 24
Multiple races - 31 - 13

Note: There were 6 students who did not provide usable data for Q71.
N = Number of unweighted observations.
- = Fewer than 100 observations.

Females
Percentage N

13.0 470
12.8 227
13.8 217
- 26
12.2 181
133 165
- 84
- 40
- 13
- 90
10.9 330
- 16
- 18
73



2001 YOUTH RISH BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

Colorado High School Survey
Summary Table - Unweighted Data

Q72. Percentage of students who vomited or took laxatives to lose weight or to keep from gaining weight

during the past 30 days
Total Males Females
Percentage N Percentage N Percentage N
Total 4.3 994 2.3 518 6.6 471
Age
15 or younger 5.1 428 3.0 199 7.0 227
16 or 17 3.9 485 1.5 265 6.9 218
18 or older - 80 - 54 - 26
Grade
9th 53 358 34 175 7.2 181
10th 3.7 351 1.1 184 6.6 166
11th 4.0 176 - 92 - 84
12th 3.8 106 - 66 - 40
Race/Ethnicity
African American - 45 - 32 - 13
Hispanic/ Latino 5.6 196 1.9 105 - 90
White 33 676 1.2 342 5.4 331
All other races - 40 - 24 - 16
Multiple races - 31 - 13 - 18

Note: There were 5 students who did not provide usable data for Q72.
N = Number of unweighted observations.
- = Fewer than 100 observations. 74



2001 YOUTH RISH BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

Colorado High School Survey
Summary Table - Unweighted Data

Q73. Percentage of students who drank 100% fruit juices one or more times during the past seven days

Total Males Females
Percentage N Percentage N Percentage N

Total 86.2 987 86.2 516 86.3 466
Age

15 or younger 87.0 423 87.8 197 86.2 224

16 or 17 87.4 483 87.2 265 88.0 216

18 or older - 80 - 54 - 26
Grade

9th 86.5 355 86.8 174 86.0 179

10th 87.1 348 87.4 182 86.7 165

11th 86.4 176 - 93 - 83

12th 82.9 105 - 66 - 39
Race/Ethnicity

African American - 44 - 31 - 13

Hispanic/ Latino 82.5 194 81.0 105 - 88

White 86.8 673 87.7 341 86.0 329

All other races - 40 - 24 - 16

Multiple races - 30 - 13 - 17

Note: There were 12 students who did not provide usable data for Q73.
N = Number of unweighted observations.
- = Fewer than 100 observations. 75



2001 YOUTH RISH BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

Colorado High School Survey
Summary Table - Unweighted Data

Q74. Percentage of students who ate fruit one or more times during the past seven days

Total Males Females
Percentage N Percentage N Percentage N

Total 87.7 987 86.4 516 89.1 466
Age

15 or younger 88.6 422 87.3 197 89.7 223

16 or 17 87.6 484 86.8 265 88.5 217

18 or older - 80 - 54 - 26
Grade

9th 87.3 354 85.1 174 89.3 178

10th 89.9 348 90.1 182 89.7 165

11th 85.3 177 - 93 - 84

12th 85.7 105 - 66 - 39
Race/Ethnicity

African American - 45 - 32 - 13

Hispanic/ Latino 88.1 194 87.5 104 - 89

White 88.4 673 87.4 341 89.4 329

All other races - 40 - 24 - 16

Multiple races - 29 - 13 - 16

Note: There were 12 students who did not provide usable data for Q74.
N = Number of unweighted observations.
- =Fewer than 100 observations. 76



2001 YOUTH RISH BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

Colorado High School Survey
Summary Table - Unweighted Data

Q75. Percentage of students who ate green salad one or more times during the past seven days

Total Males Females
Percentage N Percentage N Percentage N
Total 74.1 990 67.2 515 81.7 470
Age
15 or younger 70.4 426 62.9 197 77.1 227
16 or 17 77.6 483 70.5 264 86.2 217
18 or older - 80 - 54 - 26
Grade
9th 71.7 357 63.8 174 79.6 181
10th 75.6 348 68.0 181 83.7 166
11th 74.0 177 - 93 - 84
12th 77.1 105 - 66 - 39
Race/Ethnicity
African American - 44 - 31 - 13
Hispanic/ Latino 61.0 195 55.8 104 - 90
White 79.1 674 72.7 341 85.5 330
All other races - 40 - 24 - 16
Multiple races - 31 - 13 - 18

Note: There were 9 students who did not provide usable data for Q75.
N = Number of unweighted observations.
- = Fewer than 100 observations. 7



2001 YOUTH RISH BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

Colorado High School Survey
Summary Table - Unweighted Data

Q76. Percentage of students who ate potatoes one or more times during the past seven days

Total Males Females
Percentage N Percentage N Percentage N
Total 74.5 989 74.6 515 74.3 470
Age
15 or younger 73.9 426 74.6 197 73.1 227
16 or 17 75.3 482 75.0 264 75.6 217
18 or older - 80 - 54 - 26
Grade
9th 71.7 357 71.3 174 71.8 181
10th 79.0 348 81.3 182 76.5 166
11th 69.3 176 - 92 - 84
12th 77.1 105 - 66 - 39
Race/Ethnicity
African American - 45 - 32 - 13
Hispanic/ Latino 69.2 195 69.2 104 - 90
White 76.6 672 77.6 340 75.5 330
All other races - 40 - 24 - 16
Multiple races - 31 - 13 - 18

Note: There were 10 students who did not provide usable data for Q76.
N = Number of unweighted observations.
- = Fewer than 100 observations. 78



2001 YOUTH RISH BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

Colorado High School Survey
Summary Table - Unweighted Data

Q77. Percentage of students who ate carrots one or more times during the past seven days

Total Males Females
Percentage N Percentage N Percentage N
Total 52.3 988 514 514 53.6 470
Age
15 or younger 52.0 425 533 197 51.1 227
16 or 17 533 482 51.0 263 56.2 217
18 or older - 80 - 54 - 26
Grade
9th 52.2 356 53.4 174 51.4 181
10th 54.0 348 514 181 57.2 166
11th 50.0 176 - 92 - 84
12th 50.5 105 - 66 - 39
Race/Ethnicity
African American - 45 - 32 - 13
Hispanic/ Latino 38.5 195 41.3 104 - 90
White 57.4 672 56.5 340 58.5 330
All other races - 40 - 24 - 16
Multiple races - 30 - 12 - 18

Note: There were 11 students who did not provide usable data for Q77.
N = Number of unweighted observations.
- =Fewer than 100 observations. 9



2001 YOUTH RISH BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

Colorado High School Survey
Summary Table - Unweighted Data

Q78.  Percentage of students who ate other vegetables one or more times during the past seven days

Total Males Females
Percentage N Percentage N Percentage N

Total 86.7 987 85.0 513 88.7 469
Age

15 or younger 86.9 426 85.8 197 87.7 227

16 or 17 86.1 482 83.7 263 89.4 217

18 or older - 78 - 53 - 25
Grade

9th 84.3 357 82.8 174 85.6 181

10th 87.9 348 86.2 181 89.8 166

11th 89.8 176 - 92 - 84

12th 86.4 103 - 65 - 38
Race/Ethnicity

African American - 44 - 31 - 13

Hispanic/ Latino 76.3 194 71.8 103 - 90

White 90.3 672 90.0 340 90.9 329

All other races - 40 - 24 - 16

Multiple races - 31 - 13 - 18

Note: There were 12 students who did not provide usable data for Q78.
N = Number of unweighted observations.
- = Fewer than 100 observations. 80
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Colorado High School Survey
Summary Table - Unweighted Data

M9.  Percentage of students who ate five or more servings of fruits and vegetables per day during the past

seven days
Total Males Females
Percentage N Percentage N Percentage N
Total 22.0 974 23.0 509 21.0 462
Age
15 or younger 22.5 418 25.5 196 19.9 221
16 or 17 21.6 477 21.2 260 22.2 216
18 or older - 78 - 53 - 25
Grade
9th 22.8 351 23.7 173 22.0 177
10th 22.7 343 23.5 179 22.0 164
11th 21.3 174 - 91 - 83
12th 18.4 103 - 65 - 38
Race/Ethnicity
African American - 42 - 29 - 13
Hispanic/ Latino 17.8 191 15.5 103 - 87
White 22.0 667 23.9 339 20.2 327
All other races - 40 - 24 - 16
Multiple races - 28 - 12 - 16

Note: There were 25 students who did not provide usable data for M9.
N = Number of unweighted observations.
- = Fewer than 100 observations. 81
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Colorado High School Survey
Summary Table - Unweighted Data

Q79. Percentage of students who drank three or more glasses of milk per day during the past seven days

Total Males Females
Percentage N Percentage N Percentage N
Total 18.7 989 233 516 13.9 468
Age
15 or younger 21.0 428 25.1 199 17.6 227
16 or 17 17.0 481 23.2 263 9.7 216
18 or older - 79 - 54 - 25
Grade
9th 21.8 358 26.9 175 17.1 181
10th 19.2 349 23.0 183 15.2 165
11th 13.7 175 - 91 - 84
12th 15.4 104 - 66 - 38
Race/Ethnicity
African American - 45 - 32 - 13
Hispanic/ Latino 14.4 195 19.2 104 - 90
White 19.5 672 24.0 341 14.9 328
All other races - 40 - 24 - 16
Multiple races - 31 - 13 - 18

Note: There were 10 students who did not provide usable data for Q79.
N = Number of unweighted observations.
- =Fewer than 100 observations. 82
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Colorado High School Survey
Summary Table - Unweighted Data

Q80. Percentage of students who exercised or participated in physical activities for at least 20 minutes
that made them sweat and breathe hard on three or more of the past seven days

Total Males Females
Percentage N Percentage N Percentage N

Total 70.2 988 76.6 516 63.6 467
Age

15 or younger 72.4 427 79.9 199 65.9 226

16 or 17 67.8 482 74.2 264 60.6 216

18 or older - 78 - 53 - 25
Grade

9th 72.6 358 76.6 175 69.1 181

10th 69.5 348 78.1 183 60.4 164

11th 68.2 176 - 92 - 84

12th 68.0 103 - 65 - 38
Race/Ethnicity

African American - 44 - 31 - 13

Hispanic/ Latino 56.9 197 64.2 106 - 90

White 73.4 670 80.0 340 67.0 327

All other races - 40 - 24 - 16

Multiple races - 31 - 13 - 18

Note: There were 11 students who did not provide usable data for Q80.
N = Number of unweighted observations.
- = Fewer than 100 observations. 83



2001 YOUTH RISH BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

Colorado High School Survey
Summary Table - Unweighted Data

QB81. Percentage of students who participated in physical activities that did not make them sweat or
breathe hard for at least 30 minutes on five or more of the past seven days

Total Males Females
Percentage N Percentage N Percentage N

Total 26.2 986 28.8 517 23.3 464
Age

15 or younger 26.9 424 28.1 199 26.0 223

16 or 17 25.5 483 294 265 20.8 216

18 or older - 78 - 53 - 25
Grade

9th 259 355 26.9 175 253 178

10th 27.0 348 30.1 183 23.8 164

11th 25.6 176 - 92 - 84

12th 25.0 104 - 66 - 38
Race/Ethnicity

African American - 45 - 32 - 13

Hispanic/ Latino 17.3 197 14.2 106 - 90

White 27.7 668 32.1 340 23.4 325

All other races - 39 - 24 - 15

Multiple races - 31 - 13 - 18

Note: There were 13 students who did not provide usable data for Q81.
N = Number of unweighted observations.
- = Fewer than 100 observations. 84



2001 YOUTH RISH BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

Colorado High School Survey
Summary Table - Unweighted Data

MI0. Percentage of students who did not participate in at least 20 minutes of vigorous physical activity on
three or more of the past seven days and did not do at least 20 minutes of moderate physical activity
on five or more of the past seven days

Total Males Females
Percentage N Percentage N Percentage N
Total 26.4 984 20.4 515 32.8 464
Age
15 or younger 24.3 424 18.1 199 29.6 223
16 or 17 28.4 482 21.6 264 36.1 216
18 or older - 77 - 52 - 25
Grade
9th 24.5 355 21.1 175 27.5 178
10th 26.4 348 19.1 183 34.1 164
11th 28.0 175 - 91 - 84
12th 30.1 103 - 65 - 38
Race/Ethnicity
African American - 44 - 31 - 13
Hispanic/ Latino 39.1 197 33.0 106 - 90
White 23.4 667 17.1 339 29.5 325
All other races - 39 - 24 - 15
Multiple races - 31 - 13 - 18

Note: There were 15 students who did not provide usable data for M10.
N = Number of unweighted observations.
- = Fewer than 100 observations. 85



2001 YOUTH RISH BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

Colorado High School Survey
Summary Table - Unweighted Data

MI1. Percentage of students who participated in no vigorous or moderate physical activity during the past

seven days
Total Males Females
Percentage N Percentage N Percentage N
Total 6.7 984 5.8 515 7.1 464
Age
15 or younger 6.1 424 4.5 199 7.2 223
16 or 17 7.5 482 6.4 264 7.9 216
18 or older - 77 - 52 - 25
Grade
9th 5.9 355 5.7 175 5.6 178
10th 7.2 348 5.5 183 8.5 164
11th 8.0 175 - 91 - 84
12th 4.9 103 - 65 - 38
Race/Ethnicity
African American - 44 - 31 - 13
Hispanic/ Latino 11.2 197 11.3 106 - 90
White 5.7 667 4.7 339 6.2 325
All other races - 39 - 24 - 15
Multiple races - 31 - 13 - 18

Note: There were 15 students who did not provide usable data for M11.
N = Number of unweighted observations.
- = Fewer than 100 observations. 86



2001 YOUTH RISH BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

Colorado High School Survey
Summary Table - Unweighted Data

Q82. Percentage of students who did exercises to strengthen or tone their muscles on three or more of the
past seven days

Total Males Females
Percentage N Percentage N Percentage N

Total 59.2 988 67.3 517 50.4 466
Age

15 or younger 60.0 427 70.4 199 50.9 226

16 or 17 58.0 481 65.5 264 49.3 215

18 or older - 79 - 54 - 25
Grade

9th 58.1 358 67.4 175 49.2 181

10th 61.5 348 69.9 183 52.4 164

11th 56.6 175 - 92 - 83

12th 59.6 104 - 66 - 38
Race/Ethnicity

African American - 45 - 32 - 13

Hispanic/ Latino 533 197 65.1 106 - 90

White 58.8 670 65.3 340 52.3 327

All other races - 39 - 24 - 15

Multiple races - 31 - 13 - 18

Note: There were 11 students who did not provide usable data for Q82.
N = Number of unweighted observations.
- = Fewer than 100 observations. 87



2001 YOUTH RISH BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

Colorado High School Survey
Summary Table - Unweighted Data

Q83. Percentage of students who watched three or more hours of TV per day on an average school day

Total Males Females
Percentage N Percentage N Percentage N

Total 29.2 989 34.2 517 23.8 467
Age

15 or younger 323 427 35.7 199 29.6 226

16 or 17 26.1 483 32.1 265 18.5 216

18 or older - 78 - 53 - 25
Grade

9th 34.4 358 38.3 175 30.9 181

10th 27.1 347 33.0 182 20.1 164

11th 27.1 177 - 93 - 84

12th 23.1 104 - 66 - 38
Race/Ethnicity

African American - 44 - 31 - 13

Hispanic/ Latino 40.6 197 41.5 106 - 90

White 23.8 671 29.0 341 18.3 327

All other races - 40 - 24 - 16

Multiple races - 31 - 13 - 18

Note: There were 10 students who did not provide usable data for Q83.
N = Number of unweighted observations.
- = Fewer than 100 observations. 88



2001 YOUTH RISH BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

Colorado High School Survey
Summary Table - Unweighted Data

Q84. Percentage of students who attended physical education (PE) class one or more days during an
average school week

Total Males
Percentage N Percentage N
Total 50.9 902 56.8 479
Age
15 or younger 55.9 388 61.2 178
16 or 17 46.1 445 54.4 252
18 or older - 68 - 49
Grade
9th 60.4 323 63.7 157
10th 47.4 323 58.4 173
11th 41.1 163 - 89
12th - 91 - 59
Race/Ethnicity
African American - 43 - 31
Hispanic/ Latino 48.9 176 - 97
White 47.4 614 53.2 314
All other races - 33 - 22
Multiple races - 30 - 13

Note: There were 97 students who did not provide usable data for Q84.
N = Number of unweighted observations.
- = Fewer than 100 observations.

Females
Percentage N

44 .4 419
51.9 208
354 192
- 19
57.9 164
34.9 149
- 74
- 32

- 12

- 78
41.6 298
- 11
- 17
89



2001 YOUTH RISH BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

Colorado High School Survey
Summary Table - Unweighted Data

MI2. Percentage of students who attended physical education (PE) class daily

Total Males Females
Percentage N Percentage N Percentage N

Total 24.4 902 26.1 479 22.7 419
Age

15 or younger 29.4 388 29.2 178 29.8 208

16 or 17 19.6 445 23.8 252 14.1 192

18 or older - 68 - 49 - 19
Grade

9th 32.8 323 30.6 157 354 164

10th 18.6 323 243 173 12.1 149

11th 19.6 163 - 89 - 74

12th - 91 - 59 - 32
Race/Ethnicity

African American - 43 - 31 - 12

Hispanic/ Latino 25.6 176 - 97 - 78

White 213 614 23.9 314 18.8 298

All other races - 33 - 22 - 11

Multiple races - 30 - 13 - 17

Note: There were 97 students who did not provide usable data for M12.
N = Number of unweighted observations.
- = Fewer than 100 observations. 90



2001 YOUTH RISH BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

Colorado High School Survey
Summary Table - Unweighted Data

Q85. Of students enrolled in physical education (PE) class, the percentage who exercised or played sports
more than 20 minutes during an average physical education class

Total Males Females
Percentage N Percentage N Percentage N
Total 91.5 460 92.7 273 89.8 186
Age
15 or younger 89.9 218 91.9 111 87.9 107
16 or 17 93.2 205 94.1 136 - 69
18 or older - 36 - 26 - 10
Grade
9th 89.3 197 90.2 102 - 95
10th 93.4 152 95.0 100 - 52
11th - 67 - 41 - 26
12th - 42 - 29 - 13
Race/Ethnicity
African American - 34 - 24 - 10
Hispanic/ Latino - 86 - 53 - 33
White 91.4 291 93.5 168 88.6 123
All other races - 23 - 14 - 9
Multiple races - 23 - 13 - 10

Note: There were 539 students who were excluded from this analysis or who did not provide usable data for Q85.
N = Number of unweighted observations.
- = Fewer than 100 observations. 91



2001 YOUTH RISH BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

Colorado High School Survey
Summary Table - Unweighted Data

Q86. Percentage of students who played on one or more sports teams during the past 12 months

Total Males Females
Percentage N Percentage N Percentage N
Total 63.3 986 63.7 518 62.6 463
Age
15 or younger 65.7 426 65.8 199 65.8 225
16 or 17 62.5 480 64.9 265 59.2 213
18 or older - 79 - 54 - 25
Grade
9th 63.6 357 64.6 175 62.8 180
10th 67.1 347 67.8 183 66.3 163
11th 57.1 175 - 93 - 82
12th 58.7 104 - 66 - 38
Race/Ethnicity
African American - 45 - 32 - 13
Hispanic/ Latino 53.3 197 56.6 106 - 90
White 65.7 667 64.5 341 66.6 323
All other races - 40 - 24 - 16
Multiple races - 31 - 13 - 18

Note: There were 13 students who did not provide usable data for Q86.
N = Number of unweighted observations.
- = Fewer than 100 observations. 92



2001 YOUTH RISH BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

Colorado High School Survey
Summary Table - Unweighted Data

Q87. Percentage of students who had ever been taught about AIDS or HIV infection in school

Total Males Females
Percentage N Percentage N Percentage N
Total 82.3 985 82.2 516 82.5 464
Age
15 or younger 79.8 426 78.9 199 80.4 225
16 or 17 83.9 479 84.0 263 84.1 214
18 or older - 79 - 54 - 25
Grade
9th 79.0 357 76.6 175 81.1 180
10th 83.9 348 85.2 183 82.9 164
11th 85.1 174 - 92 - 82
12th 83.5 103 - 65 - 38
Race/Ethnicity
African American - 45 - 32 - 13
Hispanic/ Latino 75.4 195 79.0 105 - 89
White 84.9 668 84.1 340 85.8 325
All other races - 40 - 24 - 16
Multiple races - 31 - 13 - 18

Note: There were 14 students who did not provide usable data for Q87.
N = Number of unweighted observations.
- =Fewer than 100 observations. 93



